

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

THE SENATE

, (Presented and read a first time, 31 May 1989)

(SENATOR POWELL)

A B I L L

FOR

An Act to amend the Wheat Marketing Act 1984 with respect to the operation of certain provisions of the Act

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows:

Short Title

- 5 1. This Act may be cited as the Wheat Marketing (Renewal of Sunset Clauses) Amendment Act 1989.

Commencement

2. This Act commences on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

10 **Principal Act**

3. In this Act, "Principal Act" means the Wheat Marketing Act 1984.

**2. Wheat Marketing (Renewal of Sunset Clauses) Amendment
No. , 1989.**

Interpretation

4. Section 3 of the Principal Act is amended:

- (a) by omitting from the definition of "season" in subsection (1) "the next 6 succeeding seasons" and substituting "the next 11 succeeding seasons";
- (b) by omitting from the definition of "wheat" in subsection (1) "1991" and substituting "1996".

5

Guaranteed Minimum Price

5. Section 15 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (6) "1989" and substituting "1994".

10

Advance payments for wheat of season other than last 2 seasons

6. Section 26 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from the definition of "season" in subsection (17) "1989" and substituting "1994".

15

Final payment for wheat of season other than last 2 seasons

7. Section 27 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (10) "1989" and substituting "1994".

Home consumption price of wheat

20

8. Section 32 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from the definition of "season" in subsection (14) "1989" and substituting "1994".

Payments to Board in respect of underwritten payments

9. Section 49 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (3) "1989" and substituting "1994".

25

Remuneration of authorised persons

10. Section 56 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (2) "1989" and substituting "1994".